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TfL project numbers for the previous four waves of this research are:
08204 (2009), 09092 (2010), 10058 (2011) and 11057 (January 2012)

Throughout this report, data from October 2012 are compared with previous waves of
research. Caution must be taken when comparing the October 2012 wave with previous
studies carried out in January or February as there may be a seasonal effect on the data

Unless stated otherwise, statistically significant differences with previous waves are shown

as follows:

O Significantly higher in October 2012

Significantly lower in October 2012




Objectives and methodology

The key objectives of the Digital Media Monitor are to update existing information on the
proportion of Londoners who:

2 Use the internet for various tasks

Use mobile phones and other devices

Use mobile devices to access information online

Use the TfL website

Use journey planning services, apps and social media

N N N

1,000 telephone interviews

With Londoners (representative of adults aged 16+)
Fieldwork completed October 2012

A more detailed methodology is found in the appendix

N N N



2 Summary
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Internet use

Almostnine in ten Londoners have accessto the internet at some place (89%). This level of internet access has remained
consistentover the past two years and is significantly higher than levels seen in 2010 (86%) and 2009 (85%)

Most Londoners have access at home (87%), with 56% having access “on the move” and half having access at work (50%)

Londoners over 65 years old, disabled people and those in the DE socio-economic group continue to be more likely than others
not to have internet access

90% of Londoners that access the internet at work or at home do so daily, with 76% of those who access the internet on the move
doing so on a daily basis

Sending and receiving emails and finding/sourcing information continue to be undertaken by almost all those with internet access
(94% and 89% respectively), however the proportion finding/sourcing information online has dropped significantly

83% of internet users are using the internet for maps and directions, 76% to access live public transport information online and
65% to make day to day travel plans



Internet use

There has been strong growth in mobile internet usage in 2012, including increases in the proportion of Londoners using mobile
devices which are able to access the internet and the frequency of use and range of activities carried out via mobile internet.
Now around half of Londoners (49%) access mobile internet everyday

Two thirds of Londoners (67%) now use a smartphone of some type (significantly up from 58% in January 2012)
33% are using an iPhone to access the internet, higher than Android (21%) and Blackberry (18%) smartphones
Users of iPhone tend to use their mobile more often and in more locations than other types of phones

Use of tablet computers continuesto grow, as 19% claim to use tablets this wave compared to 13% in January 2012

Two thirds of Londoners (63%) access the internet via a mobile device at least once a month, with half (49%) doing so everyday

Accessing travel information via a mobile device has become more popular with 73% of mobile internet users accessing live public
transport information and 62% making day to day travel plans via a mobile device, showing a significantincrease compared to
January 2012 (when the percentages were 64% and 50% respectively)

When comparing Internet activities undertaken on mobile devices to general internet activities they follow a similar pattern except
for those relating to purchases/finance or which require large data downloads — where use is generally lower on mobile devices

Apps, social networking and playing games are relatively higher on mobile devices than general internet use



TfL's website and journey information

Three quarters of Londoners (77%) use TfL's website, with two thirds of Londoners (67%) using it at least once a month

Older Londoners and those from the DE socio-economic group are less likely to use TfL's website, even when taking into
accounttheir lower than average internet access

90% of Londoners in full time work use the TfL website, compared with 82% of those working part time and just 60% of non-
working Londoners. (Note that there is some overlap between the groups less likely to be TfL website users — between older
people, those in lower socio-economic groups and those not in work)

The proportion of Londoners using TFL's website via mobile continues to increase (46% October 2012, 32% January 2012,
27% January 2011)

45% of these users do so at least three or four times a week

When accessing TfL's website via a mobile device, users are generally on the move (66%), with 28% accessing the site from home
and only 6% from work/education



Social media and app usage

Amongst Londoners who can access the internet, staff / announcements/ displays are still the most used source of London
travel information, used by 54% of online Londoners, closely followed by TfL’s website on a mobile device, used by 51% of
online Londoners

However, when asked what sources they are likely to use in the future, 84% of online Londoners say they would use TfL’'s website on

a mobile device, which is higher than for non-TfL websites (61%). There is also very high claimed likelihood to use apps, Twitter and
Facebook in the future for London transport information (around 90% of online Londoners)

The majority of those who accessed London travel information online do so at home (65%) and mobile phones are the most
used device (67% “ever used” compared to 61% using PC’s /Laptops)

TfL still leads the way for obtaining information about problems or delays encountered during journeys in London with 35% of
Londoners using the TfL website on a mobile device for this purpose (up from 25% in 2011). Non-TfL websites that feature live
London travel news have lost users for this purpose (23% in 2011, 13% this wave)

Facebook is the most popular form of social mediaamongst Londoners who use social media and networking sites (at 83%),
with Twitter at 28%

Of the 62% of mobile phone users who use apps, 47% always prefer to use apps (as opposed to websites) compared to 23%
who always prefer to use websites, while 30% sometimes use apps and sometimes use websites

The main reasons for deciding to use an app or a website are ease of use and speed



= Internet access




Internet access

Over half of Londoners access the internet on the move

Jul Apr  Jan
2012 2012 2012
Oct 2012 % % % %

90(y of Londoners
Access 89 90 91 88 89 [s86] [s85 Othat access

anywhere the internet at work or
at home do so dalily,

At home 87 88 89 86 85 82 79 with 76% of those who
access the internet on
the move doing so on a

At work 50 56 56 55 51 49 51 daily basis

2011 2010 2009
% % %

For comparison: ONS data

On the move 56 shows London internet
61 56 49 39 not asked accessfor Q2 2012 was 88%
Do not have 11 10 9 12 11 (14) (15
access
] Significantly higher than October 2012
QINTER1 Do you access the internet...? |:| Significantly lower than October 2012

Base: All (October 2012 1,027; July 2012 1,021; April 2012 1,006; January 2012 1,000;
2011 1,002;20101,000; 2009 1,005) 11
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Base: All respondents (atleast 1,000 per wave) — all surveys containing QINTER1



Profile of non-users of the internet

The proportion (of non-users of the internet) is still much higher among disabled people than
among non-disabled people

47 m October 2012

% not
accessing . 0
the internet .
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January 2012 percentages
12 3 3 1 10 18 46 13 8 2 12 23 2 5 12 39 49 7
2011 percentages
11 0 1 2 6 17 51 14 6 1 6 25 5 7 23 26 41 8
QINTER1 Do you access the internet...? Significantly higher in October 2012 than in January 2012
13

Base: All respondents |:| Significantly lower in October 2012 than in January 2012



2 Internet activities

The proportion buying goods and services online has dropped since January

2012, but this may be a seasonal effect
Three quarters (76%) of internet users check live public transport information (relatively stable

compared to 74% in January 2012 and 79% in January 2011)

October 2012 %

Using email

Finding/sourcing information

Maps and directions

Shopping/buying goods and services
Accessing live public transport information
Education related

Workrelated/as part of job

Watching video content

Banking

Making day to day travel plans

Social networking

Sharing photos

54
54

Apps
Downloading/listening to music

Playing games 35

EMU3: You mentioned that you access the internet. Which of the following do you use the internet for?
Base: All with internet access (October 2012 846; January 2012 883; 2011 841; 2010803; 2009 847)

57

Jan 2012 %

94 94

89

83 n/a

79

76 74

68 71
63 65
64 61
65 64
65 63

67 65
n/a

n/a
54
33

2011 %

94
n/a
81
79
73
66
66
64
63
62
n/a
n/a
53
30

2010 %

93
88
n/a
78

n/a

»
(€1

n/a
79*
n/a
n/a

32

2009 %

93
87

n/a

n/a

63

n/a

78*%
*NB. in

previous

years this
n/a answerwas

‘making
n/a travel plans’

50

O Significantly higher than October 2012
[] significantly lower than October 2012

14



=2 Frequency of Internet access by location

90% of Londoners that access the internet at work or at home do so daily,
with 76% of those who access the internet on the move doing so on a
daily basis

At home At work On the move

Once a day 22 . 13 . 18
Up to three or four times a
or 6 E e
Up to three or four times a 5 5
month
Aboutonce a month |1 0 |2
Less than once amonth | 0 0 | 1

EMU1a/b/c: How often do you access the internetat home / at work / on the move?
Base: All respondents who access the internetat home (833), at work (417), on the move (452) 15



= Internet access via mobile device




2 Use of mobile devices

Two thirds of Londoners (67%) use a smartphone

Although tablet users are still in the minority, there are three times as many than in January

2011

Standard mobile phone

Laptop or Netbook

Blackberry

iPhone

Android

Other Smartphone

Other portable internet device that

cannot be used as a phone (eg iPod..

Tablet computer (eg iPad)

None of the above

EMUG: Which, if any, of the following types of mobile phone or other mobile device do you use?

October 2012 %

55

Any
smartphone
(excl.
duplicates)
67%

33

Jan 2011 2010 2009
2012% % 6
@ &
I 4 I 1
21 18 [12 9
oeooookz2] _lze] [14] (4]
18 14 9 6

2012 first year to ask about Android,
6 previouslyincludedin other smartphone

12 8

13 6

3 (® (& W

O Significantly higher than October 2012

Base: All respondents (October 2012 1,027; January 2012 1,000; 2011 1,002; 2010 1,000; 2009 1,005) |:| Significantly lower than October 2012 17



2 Internet access via a mobile device

Continued strong growth in Londoners accessing mobile internet and

particularly in frequency of use
49% of Londoners access mobile internet every day

October 2012 % 2012 % 2011 % 2010
Jul Apr Jan Oct Jul Apr Jan %

Ever use _65 62 61 [58][55][54] [54] [29] [36

Several times a day 40% Everyday 49 47 40 39| 1| 33 33 25 16

Once aday 9%
Up to three or four times a week 7 7 7 7 9 9 10 8
Current
users 63% 60% ~59% [p5%] 51 [aow] fsood 5] 334
Up to three or four times a month 3 3 5 3 4 4 5 4
About once a month 1 2 3 2 3 4 5 5
Less than once a month 2 3 3 4 6 4 4 3
Never/do not use the internet 36 36 @ @ @ @ @ @
Don't know 2 2 0 2 1 1 0 1

EMU7: Some mobile phones or devices come equipped with internettechnology giving you the ability to,
for example, send/read emails from your mobile device, browse the internet directon your handset,
download applications or games to your handsetor pinpointyour location on a map using GPS.

Have you ever accessed the internetvia your mobile device for any of these or other purposes? O Significantly higher than October 2012
Base: All respondents (each wave c1,000) |:| Significantly lower than October 2012 18



2 Profile of mobile device internet users

Younger Londoners, those in full time work and those in the higher socio-
economic groups are more likely to be mobile internet users

Use of mobile devices to access the internet has increased across almost all customer groups,

except for DE Londoners and disabled Londoners where the picture has remained static

October 2012 %
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January 2012 percentages
58 84 83 69 45 29 9 54 67 72 53 43

EMUY7: Have you ever accessed the internet via your mobile device for any of these or other purposes?
Base: All respondents
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Significantly higher in October
2012 than in January 2012

19



2 Activities accessed on mobile devices

Those accessing internet content via mobile devices are expanding their

activities with more people undertaking almost all areas tracked
Accessing live public transport information and making day to day travel plans have significantly
increased since January 2012. Nearly three quarters access apps on their mobile device

October 2012 % Jan2012% 2011 % 2010 %
Using email 90 89
Finding/sourcing information 84 84 80
Maps and directions 79 n/a n/a n/a

Accessing live public transport information

73 [64] 158] n/a

Apps 72 n/a n/a n/a
Social networking 71 69
Making day to day travel plans E 62 150] 145] 49* pr'f”o'ﬂs
Education related 52 yearsthis
Sharing photos 51 n/a n/a n/a E‘:L‘Lr:%lans
Watching video content 50 44 37 n/a
Work related/as part of job 50 53 47 47
Shopping/buying goods and services 7 35

4 28
Downloading/listening to music 44
Banking 41
Playing games 41 37 35

EMUS8: Which, if any, of the following internet activities have you carried outon your mobile o
phone or mobile device? |:| Significantly lower than October 2012

20
Base: All who use mobile phone or other portable internet device (Oct2012 513,Jan 2012 460; 2011 400; 2010 279)



- Where use mobile devices to access internet

IPhones are used in more places than other mobile devices to access the
Internet, followed by Android phones
As expected mobile devices are used primarily on the move, with limited use at work

Other O Laptop/
iPhone Blackberry | Android Mobile htop Tablet
Smartphone* Netbook
Phone*
% location ever | On the move 91% 74% 88% 83% 53% 95% 90%
used mobile At home 73% 63% 65% 55% 50% 25% 28%
device to access
Other
] iPhone Blackberry | Android oy Mobile “CIE) Tablet
% location used Smartphone* Phone* Netbook
most often to
o) 0, 0 0 0, 0, 0,
access internet | Onthe move 65% 58% 59% 68% 51% 85% 84%
from mobile At home 25% 29% 30% 26% 44% 14% 11%
device At work 10% 13% 10% 6% 5% 1% 5%

* caution - small base size

EMUT7c/d: Do you use your mobile device to access the interneton the move / at home / at work / Where do you access the internet most often
on your mobile device?

Base All respondents who use each mobile device: iPhone (242), Blackberry (133), Android (158), Other Smartphone (41*), Other Mobile Phone

(78), Laptop/Netbook (358), Tablet (149) 21



-) Frequency of using mobile devices to access internet

IPhone users are more likely to access the internet more frequently than

other mobile device users
Those who have “other mobile phones” are significantly less likely to use their device to
access the internet

C 0 @ @

Other Other Laptop/
iPhone Blackberry | Android Mobile htop Tablet
Smartphone* Netbook
Phone*
% frequency of Ever use 98% 87% 98% 88% 45% 99% 98%
mobile device Several times a day 71% 48% 67% 44% 7% 61% 53%
usage toh Once a day 15% 11% 11% 17% 5% 22% 19%
accessthe
internet Up to 3 or 4 times a week 7% 14% 10% 13% 9% 10% 17%
Less often 5% 14% 11% 14% 24% 6% 9%
Never use 2% 13% 2% 12% 55% 1% 2%

* caution - small base size

EMU7b/c: How often do you use your mobile device to access the internet/ Do you use your mobile device to access the interneton the move /

athome/ at work ?

Base All respondents who use each mobile device: iPhone (242), Blackberry (133), Android (158), Other Smartphone (41*), Other Mobile Phone 22
(78), Laptop/Netbook (358), Tablet (149)



Reasons for non-use

Reasons for not using mobile device to connect to the internet

26% of Londoners surveyed claimed that
33% they had a standard mobile phone

My phone / device cannot access it

Don't need to
Don't want to
Don't know how to
Too expensive
Other reasons

Don't know
%

EMU7a: Why don’t you use your mobile device to access the internet?
Base All respondents who have a portable device butdon'tuse it to connectto the internet (302)



Internet activities overall and via mobile

Shopping, banking and education related are less common activities for mobile devices
relative to internet overall
October 2012 %

Using email 294
Finding/sourcing information 05 89
Maps and directions 83
Accessing live public transport information 376
Apps 2 72
Social networking 671
Making day to day travel plans 265

Mobile device
Educationrelated 68  mGeneral internet
Sharing photos 57
W atching video content 64
W ork related/as part of job ' 63
Shopping/buying goods and services 79
Downloading/listening to music 54
/

Banking 65
Playing games 35 41

EMUS8: Which, if any, of the following internet activities have you EMU3: You mentioned that you access the internet
carried outon your mobile phone or mobile device? Which of the following do you use the internet for?

Base: All who use mobile phone or other portable internet device (Oct2012 513) Base: All with internet access (Oct2012 846) 24



=2 TfL website use




Use of TfL’s website

The proportion of current users (at least once a month) has significantly increased, as has
those claiming to use TfL's website everyday

October 2012 %

Jan
2012 %

74

2011

%

75

2010

%

68

2009

%

68

Everyday

Up to three or four times a week
Up to three or four times a month
About once a month

Less than once a month
Never/do not use the internet

Don't know

- 10 Several times a day 5%

Once a day 5%
20
Current
)
21 users 67%
16
11
22

EMUS5: How often do you use the TfL website, this includes the Journey Planner, Oyster and
Congestion Charging websites and through any device (a computer/mobile phone) etc?

Base: All respondents (Oct2012 1,027; Jan 2012 1,000; 2011 1,002; 2010 1,000; 2009 1,005)

el & [ [5]

21

17

14

15

26

Significantly higher than October 2012

20 [16]  [14]
58% 61% 56%| - [55%
18 18 19
18 17 17
14 13 13
25 31 30
0 1 2

Significantly lower than October 2012

26



< Profile of TfL website users

TfL's website is used by Londoners across all customer groups, especially
when you account for varying levels of internet access

As seen in relation to other trends in this research, older, DE’s and non-working Londoners are
less likely to use TfL's website, even when accounting for their lower than average internet access

= All respondents

> 65 0 5 9 g6 81
77 80 77 76 80
60
48
37 43
< ~ & O ® o ©o© o < o GE) ) © © o o I 3
N (0)) o [e0] o0} o0 N~ (9V] (90] o0} < (e)] ()} (e)} — (@)} O O
=] 2 4 2 4d o g N NS g o 4 4 4
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s & 2 12 %8 £z EEEE RO 0 s 22
o No® § W = I Y 3 S ©
o = g ] ©
P72 :
Level of internet access =
89 100 99 96 91 86 53 87 93 98 95 77 97 93 89 63 67 92

EMUS: How often do you use the TfL website, this includes the Journey Planner, Oyster and
Congestion Charging websites and through any device (a computer/mobile phone) etc? 27

Base: All respondents — base sizes are shown on the chart



=2 Usage of TfL's website via mobile device

The proportion of Londoners using TfL's website on a mobile device
continues to increase over time and is now nearly half of all Londoners (46%)

January 2011 January 2012 October 2012

m Ever use TfL on mobile internet
® Ever use mobile internet but not TfL
m Do not use mobile internet

EMU9a: How often, if atall, do you use TfL's website on your mobile device?
Base: All Londoners (c.1,000) 28



Accessing TfL’s website from a mobile device

45% of those accessing TfL's website from a mobile device do so at least

three or four times a week
Most users access TfL's website from a mobile device when they are on the move, with
significantly lower proportions accessing the website at home and from work/education

Frequency of access amongst users Where access TfL from on mobile device

At work/education
Athome
0
& On the move
= Everyday m Up to three or four times a week
%

m Up to three or four times a month = About once a month

Less than once a month

EMU9a: How often, if at all, do you use TfL's website on your mobile device? Base: All thataccess TfL's website on mobile device (350)
EMU9c: Do you access TfL's website on your mobile device when you are... Base: All that access TfL's website on mobile device (350) 29



=2 Journey information services




_) Sources of London travel information for online

L ondoners

Among online Londoners, stafffannouncements/displays lead the way in terms of
providing London travel info, closely followed by TfL's website on a mobile device

However 84% of online Londoners say that they are likely to use TfL's website on a mobile
device in the future. Around 90% say they are likely to use Twitter and Facebook, and 95% say

they are likely to use apps in the future

Source of London travel information

Staff or announcements or displays

when travelling on public transport >4

TfL's website on a mobile device 51

App 27
Non TfL website that features live 23
London travel news
Twitter 6
Facebook 6
None of the above 17

%

Likelihood to use in the future

Staff or announcements or
displays when travelling on...

TfL's website on a mobile device

App

Non TfL website that features live
London travel news

Twitter

Facebook

mYes ENo mDK

EMUNEW 1/1b Which sources of information do you use to access London transportinformation?/ Are you likely to use this in the future?
Base: Allwho have access/use the internet or who use mobile phone/other portable internetdevice (846) 31



_) Device used to access London travel information
amongst online Londoners

Mobile phones are the most commonly used devices to source this type of
Information closely followed by PC’s/Laptops

Source of London travel information

Device used to access London travel

Staff or announcements or displays 54 information
when travelling on public transport Ever Most often
/ TfL's website on a mobile device 51 \

Mr? bile 67% 520
App 27 pnone
Non TfL website that features live 23
London travel news Eu PC/Laptop 61% 45%
Twitter .

\ Facebook

None of the above

/ " e ﬁ Tablet 11% 4%

17

" Tk

%

EMUNEW 1/1c/1d: Which sources of information do you use to access London transportinformation? / Which type of device do you use to
access London travel information/which type of device do you use mostoften to access London travel information?
Base: Allwho have access/use the internet or who use mobile phone/other portable internetdevice (846) / all who access London travel

information online (503) 32



_) L ocation where accessed London travel information
amongst online Londoners

Online London travel information is mainly accessed at home

Source of London travel information

Where accessed London travel

Staff or announcements or displays 54 information online
when travelling on public transport

TfL's website on a mobile device 51 q
At home 65%
App 27
Non TfL website that features live 23 [ J

On the

London travel news
25%
move

o At work 24%

Twitter 6

\ Facebook 6 /
None of the above _ 17

%

EMUNEW 1/1e: Which sources of information do you use to access London transportinformation? / Do you access online London travel
information athome, at work or on the move?

Base: Allwho have access/use the internet or who use mobile phone/other portable internetdevice (846) / Allwho access London travel

information online (363). Please note that the base size on this chart is based on re-contactinterviews and therefore does not match the base on 33
slide 32 — see methodology in appendix for further details



Use of online sources to find out about problems
and delays during journeys

There has been growth in Londoners using TfL's website on a mobile and it
IS the most commonly mentioned source for such information

The percentage of people claiming to use Facebook as a source of information about
problems or delays during journeys has dropped back to a similar level to twitter (6% and 5%
respectively)

Use of digital mediafor checking London travel information during journeys

TfL's website on a mobile device

m Oct-12
Mobile application
mJan-12
Facebook 2011

A non-TfL website that features live
London travel news

TfL SMS/text messaging services

Facebook and twitter not
specifically asked about in 2011

twitter

%

EMU11: Thinking aboutthe various means of obtaining information about problems or delays encountered during your journey in London, do
you use...

Base All respondents (c.1,000)



2 Apps usage

<



Apps usage and preference vs websites

Over 6 out of 10 Londoners who have a mobile phone use apps
Amongst those that use apps nearly half claim that they always prefer to use apps over websites

Whether used apps Preference of using website vs apps

Always prefer to use apps

_ Current
users 62% Sometimes apps sometimes
website
= Yes - free ones Always prefer to use websites

m Yes - paid ones
B Yes - both paid and free
“ No

APP1/2: Do you use any apps on your mobile device, either free or paid apps? / When you are using your mobile device, do you generally prefer
to use apps or go to a website?

Base: All respondents who have a mobile device (838), Allwho use apps (431) 36



2 Reasons for choosing apps vs websites

Ease and speed of use main reasons of choice of using apps or websites

Why prefer to always use apps

Why prefer to use mixture of apps

Why prefer to always use websites

& websites
Easy to use / user friendly 47% Depends on information 20% W ebsites easier to use 19%
Apps are quicker 33% needed W ebsites are quicker 18%
pp :
Apps are convenient 15% Depends if | have the app or 13% More / better / detailed 6%
Designed to work on phones 10% oot : : information on website
whilston the move 0 Some_serwces are better on 1% Don’tknow how to use apps / a0,
Apps go straight to 0 Web3|.te/ bettgr on app _ not familiar with them
information that | want 9% More information on website 9% Poor functionality of apps 9%
Looks clearer on my phone 206 Already have app 6% Habit/ its what | use the most 8%
screen than websites Apps are quicker 5% Have to sign in / register with 70/
Already have app 5% Depends on type /content 4% apps 0
Other mentions below 4% 21% | don’t have a preference 4% Apps take up too much 7%
| like to use both 4% memory on my phone
LOOkS C|earer on my phone 49 WebS|teS are more f|6XIb|e 7%
screen than websites 0 Information clearer on web 6%
Poor functionality of apps 4% Apps are slow 4%
Easyto use / user friendly 4% Only way | know how 4%
Other mentions below 4% 38% Other mentions below 4% 27%

APP3: Why did you say you preferred to always use apps / sometimes use apps, sometimes websites / always prefer to use websites?
Base: All who prefer to always use apps (189), all who prefer to sometimes use apps, sometimes use websites (142), all who always use

websites (100)
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=2 Social media usage




Soclal mediareqularly used

Around half of Londoners claim to use Facebook

Usage of social media amongst those who use social media sites

n Facebook

Google Google
Youl[llil3- YouTube
vik! > twitter

Linked[[]] Linkedin
flickr  Flickr

Vimeo

skype

@ Instagram

Sustogum

@ W hatsapp

SM1: Which social media do you regularly use?
Base All respondents who use social media & networking sites (503)

83%




Social media activities

Over a third of Londoners who use social media, use it for transport related information

Communicating with friends & family
Sharing photos

Keeping up with news

For professional related purposes

For transport related information

To find out people’'s opinions or comment on
current news topics

To get offers and discounts from companies

Keeping up to date with favourite brands

Contacting companies about customer service
issues

Keeping up with celebrity news and gossip

SM2: What activities do you use social media for?

Base: All respondents who use social media & networking sites (503)

37%
36%
34%
28%
22%
20%
16%

71%

65%

No customer groups are
more likely than total
Londonersto use social
mediafor transport related
information

90%
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- Social media device usage

Over half of Londoners who access social media do so using a laptop or

PC, with just over a third using a mobile phone

Device used to access social media

Customer groups that are more

likely to use specific devices
compared to total base

g )

M PC/Laptop 57% 55-64 year olds

9 DE

> /
. N

Mobile phone 37% 25-34 year olds
E /
. N

Mirrors total
V)
Tablet 6% cample

- /

SM3: Which type of device do you use to access social media?

Base: All respondents who use social media & networking sites
excludes don'tknow (503)
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2 Appendix
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Appendix

The research comprised 1,027 interviews with Londoners (living in a London borough)

The survey took place over the telephone and used the “next birthday rule” such that interviewers
asked to speak to the person over the age of 16 in the household who celebrates their birthday next

A random sample of London landlines was used to conduct the research

Interviewing took place between 1st and 21st October 2012

The specific questions relating to Digital Media Monitor were appended to the regularly conducted
‘Oyster Tracker’ study

The final data set are weighted back to be representative of Londoners in terms of age, gender,
inner/outer London, ethnicity and working status according to 2001 census data

A survey scripting error occurred which meant that respondents were not asked EMU1le: And do you
access online London travel information at home, at work or on the move? Once this was identified,
as many as possible of the respondents who should have been asked this question were re-
contacted, and their answers were used in the analysis (on slide 33). Although the sample size was
smaller than it would have been if the question was asked on the original survey (363 vs 503) the
achieved sample matches the demographic profile of the intended sample, and thus we are confident
that the data is reliable
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